

Case No. 14-4024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**WILLIAM T. CORNELIUS AND
CORNELIUS & SALHAB**

Appellant,

v.

**R. WAYNE KLEIN, the Court-Appointed
Receiver of U.S. Ventures LC, Winsome
Investment Trust, and the assets of Robert J.
Andres and Robert L. Holloway,**

Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court of the District of Utah,
Central Division

Case No. 2:11-cv-01159-DAK, Judge Dale A. Kimball

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, R. WAYNE KLEIN

Oral Argument Not Requested

David C. Castleberry
dcastleberry@mc2b.com, #11531
Christopher M. Glauser
cglouser@mc2b.com, #12101
**MANNING CURTIS BRADSHAW
& BEDNAR LLC**
136 East South Temple, Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 363-5678
Attorneys for Appellee R. Wayne Klein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... [8](#)

RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... [8](#)

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... [8](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [9](#)

 Factual Background..... [9](#)

 Procedural History..... [10](#)

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... [13](#)

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... [14](#)

ARGUMENT..... [17](#)

I. THE RECEIVER PROPERLY ASSERTED A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT TRANSFER..... [17](#)

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ENJOYED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CORNELIUS UNDER 28 U.S.C. §§ 754 AND 1692..... [23](#)

III. THE CFTC HAS AUTHORITY TO SEEK APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVERS WHO MAY IN TURN SEEK EQUITABLE RELIEF..... [27](#)

 a. The CEA Properly Vests Judge Jenkins with the Power to Appoint a Receiver in this Ancillary Matter..... [28](#)

 b. The CEA’s Multiple Enforcement Mechanisms are Not Mutually Exclusive. [29](#)

 c. Cornelius Cannot Collaterally Attack Appointment of a Receiver [30](#)

IV. THE RECEIVER HAS STANDING TO SUE ON BEHALF OF WINSOME..... [31](#)

V. THE RECEIVER’S ACTION IS TIMELY UNDER THE UFTA’S DISCOVERY RULE AND THE THEORY OF ADVERSE DOMINATION..... [36](#)

CONCLUSION..... [39](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Am. Freedom Train Found. v. Spurney</i> , 747 F.2d 1069 (1st Cir. 1984).	<u>26</u>
<i>Barr v. United Methodist Church</i> , 90 Cal.App.3d 259 (1979).....	<u>33</u>
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	<u>35, 36</u>
<i>CFTC v. Aurifex Commodities Research Co</i> , 2008 WL 299002 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2008).....	<u>28</u>
<i>CFTC v. Brockbank</i> , 505 F.Supp.2d 1169 (D. Utah 2007).....	<u>28, 29</u>
<i>CFTC v. Chilcott Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1983)	<u>32, 33, 34</u>
<i>FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC</i> , 525 Fed. 696 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<u>27, 29</u>
<i>Gilchrist v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001).....	<u>25</u>
<i>Graham v. Davis County Solid waste Mgmt. & Energy Recovery Special Serv. Dist.</i> , 979 P.2d 363 (Utah Ct. App. 1999).....	<u>32</u>
<i>Grant v. A.B. Leach & Co.</i> , 280 U.S. 351(1930).....	<u>30</u>
<i>Haile v. Henderson Nat’l Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816 (6th Cir. 1981).....	<u>24, 25, 26</u>
<i>Hebertson v. Willowcreek Plaza</i> , 923 P.2d 1389 (Utah 1996).....	<u>32</u>
<i>In re Cohen</i> , 199 B.R. 709 (9th Cir. BAP 1996)	<u>37</u>
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Compensation and Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<u>23, 24, 25</u>
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 793	<u>20, 21, 38</u>

F.Supp.2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2011)

Johnson v. Chilcott, 599 F.Supp. 224 (D. Colo. 1984)..... [33](#), [35](#)

Klein v. Abdulbaki, No. 2:11-CV-00953, 2012 WL 2317357(D. Utah June 18, 2012)..... [26](#)

Klein v. Andres, No. 2:11-CV-656, 2013 WL 489260(D. Utah Sept. 10, 2013)..... [18](#)

Klein v. Bruno, No. 2:12-CV-0058, 2013 WL 6158752 (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2013)..... [18](#)

Klein v. Fundacion Guatamalteca Americana et al., No. 14-4039 (10th Cir.) [8](#)

Klein v. Fundacion Guatamalteco Americana, No. 2:12-CV-00049, 2014 WL 823892 (D. Utah March 3, 2014)..... [18](#)

Klein v. Harper, No. 14-4068 (10th Cir.) (pending) [8](#)

Klein v. King, King & Jones, 2014 WL 3397671 (10th Cir. July 14, 2014) [8](#), [22](#)

Klein v. King, King & Jones, No. 2:12-cv-00051, 2013 WL 4498831 (D. Utah Aug. 19, 2013)..... [18](#)

Klein v. Petty, 2013 WL 4780760 (D. Utah Sept. 5, 2013)..... [26](#)

Klein v. Widmark, 2013 WL 2902796 (D. Utah June 13, 2013)..... [26](#)

Miller v. Hockley, 80 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1936) [30](#)

Oils, Inc. v. Blankenship, 145 F.2d 354 (10th Cir. 1944)..... [31](#)

Omni Capital Intern, Ltd. V. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd., 484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... [29](#)

Peay v. BellSouth Medical Assistance Plan, 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000)..... [23](#), [24](#), [26](#)

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation, 599 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)..... [13](#)

S.E.C. v. Bilzerian, 378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004) [26](#), [27](#)

S.E.C. v. Madison Real Estate Group, LLC, 647 F.Supp.2d 1271(D. Utah 2009) [20](#), [21](#)

SEC v. Thompson, 732 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2013)..... [13](#)

Sanders v. Sharp, 793 P.2d 927 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)..... [38](#)

Scholes v. Lehmann, 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... [38](#)

Troelstrup v. Index Futures Group, Inc., 130 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1997) [36](#)

U. S. v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... [30](#)

Weber County v. Ogden Trece, 321 P.3d 1067 (Utah 2013)..... [32](#)

Wing v. Dockstader, 482 Fed. Appx. 361 (10th Cir. 2012) [32](#), [37](#), [38](#)

Wing v. Kendrick, 2009 WL 1362383 (D. Utah May 14, 2009)..... [36](#)

Young v. FirstMerit Bank, N.A., 2007 WL 405925 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2007)..... [31](#)

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17..... [32](#), [35](#)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... [31](#)

Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 1.08 (2014)..... [19](#)

Utah R. Civ. P. 17..... [32](#), [35](#)

Statutes

17 C.F.R. § 4.20..... [33](#)

7 U.S.C. § 2..... [33](#)

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1..... [26](#), [27](#), [28](#),
[29](#), [30](#)

28 U.S.C. § 754..... [8](#), [11](#), [16](#), [23](#),
[24](#), [25](#), [26](#), [27](#)

28 U.S.C. § 1692..... [8](#), [11](#), [16](#), [23](#),
[24](#), [25](#), [26](#), [27](#)

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.010..... [36](#)

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 25.005..... [20](#)

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 25.006..... [20](#)

Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-5..... [20](#)

Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-6..... [20](#)

Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-8..... [28](#)

Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-10..... [36](#), [37](#)
